and, 

d. Any other damages as the Court sees fit to award. 

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Melissa Villegas, as the Administratrix of the Estate of Delbert 

Johnson, Deceased, demands damages of the Defendant Hancock Regional Hospital in excess of 

Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), plus interest, costs of suit and attorneys' fees. 

COUNT II 

Violations of the United States of America’s Constitution Under Amendment Fourteen for 
Injury to Human Dignity Enforceable Via 42 U.S.C. §1983 

SURVIVAL 

40. All of the preceding paragraphs of the within Complaint are incorporated herein

[...]

Any other damages as the Court sees fit to award. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Melissa Villegas, as the Administratrix of the Estate of Delbert 

Johnson, Deceased, demands compensatory and consequential damages from Defendant 

Hancock Regional Hospital in excess of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), plus 

interest, costs of suit and attorneys' fees. 

A JURY TRIAL IS DEMANDED. 
Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Dawn M. Smith   
Dawn M. Smith   

SMITH CLINESMITH, LLP 
     325 N. St. Paul, 29th Floor 
     Dallas, Texas 75201 
     (214) 953-1900 – Telephone